## Ordinance No. 350.07

## ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT ANY VIOLATION OF CHAPTER NR 45 AT BLACKHAWK LAKE RECREATION AREA

SECTION I: The Iowa County Board hereby creates Ordinance No. 350.07 to read as follows:

## **PROHIBITING ANY VIOLATION OF CHAPTER NR 45 AT BLACKHAWK LAKE RECREATION AREA** PROHIBITED

- (1) This ordinance shall only be effective within the confines of BLACKHAWK LAKE RECREATION AREA.
- (2) Prohibiting Any Violation of Chapter NR 45 at Blackhawk Lake Recreation Area: No individual shall violate any provision of NR Chapter 45 within Blackhawk Lake Recreational Area.
- (3) <u>Definitions</u>. For purposes of this ordinance:
  - (a) "Chapter NR 45" shall mean, as of April 3, 2001, Chapter NR 45 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code. This ordinance shall mirror Chapter NR 45 as it is amended or modified in the future.
- (4) Penalty. Upon finding that an individual, company or business entity has violated this ordinance, the court shall enter an order as follows:

(a) A forfeiture of not more than \$1000.00, plus court costs and restitution for damages.

(5) Persons who do not comply with park regulations can be removed from park premises.

Dated this <u>17<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>July</u>,2001.

Respectfully submitted by the Land Conservation Committee of the Iowa County Board of Supervisors, David Blume, Chairman.

Levan i Water Robert A Dount